
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C. Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Ms J Nicholls -Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (01443 424098)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod hybrid o PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU 
Arbennig yn cael ei gynnal ar DYDD MAWRTH, 12FED HYDREF, 2021 am 
5.00 PM. 
 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd 
gyfrannu yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn 
Dydd Gwener, 8 Hydref 2021 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan 
gynnwys rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 

 
AGENDA  

Tudalennau 

1. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â gofynion y 
Cod Ymddygiad. 
 
Nodwch: 
 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd 
pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

 

   

2. ADOLYGIAD O ETHOLAETHAU SENEDDOL YNG NGHYMRU 2023 - 
COMISIWN FFINIAU A DEMOCRATIAETH LEOL CYMRU  

 

 Y Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu i drafod cynigion cychwynnol y Comisiwn 
Ffiniau i Gymru a rhoi adborth i gyfarfod y Cyngor ar 20 Hydref 2021. 
 

Nodwch: Mae holl Aelodau'r Cyngor wedi'u gwahodd i gyfrannu at 
yr eitem yma. 

 



  5 - 172 

3. ADOLYGIAD O RAGLEN WAITH Y PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A 
CHRAFFU 2021-22  

 

 Cynnal adolygiad o raglen waith y Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu ar ôl 
trafod blaen-raglen waith y Cabinet ar gyfer Blwyddyn y Cyngor 
2021/22. 

 

  173 - 222 

4. ADOLYGIAD Y CADEIRYDD A DOD Â'R CYFARFOD I BEN   

 Myfyrio ar 
[...]
n respect of the 

proposed new parliamentary constituencies in Wales, are referred to the 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee for its consideration; seek the Committee’s 

views, comments and recommendations in respect of the proposals. 

 

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS   

         It is recommended that: -  

2.1   The Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the initial proposals of the 

Boundary Commission for Wales, as referred from Full Council on the 29th 

September 2021, and formulates recommendations for Council’s consideration 

at its meeting on the 20th October 2021 in order that a response can be made 

by the deadline of the 3rd November 2021; and 

2.2    To propose to Council for adoption as the formal response of the local authority 

to consult upon the proposed new parliamentary constituency arrangements. 

 
  3.    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1    To engage scrutiny in the process of responding to the Boundary Commission for 

Wales’ proposals and to meet the deadline set by the Commission of 3rd 

November 2021. 

 

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2



 

4.     BACKGROUND INFORMATION    

4.1   At Full Council on the 29th September, Members were presented with the initial 

proposals of the Boundary Commission for Wales, which were published on the 

8th September 2021, in respect of the proposed new parliamentary 

constituencies in Wales. 

  4.2  Members resolved to refer the initial proposals to the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee to formulate a response back to Full Council at its meeting to be held 

on the 20th October 2021 and in advance of the response deadline of the 3rd 

November 2021. 

  4.3   Members were clear in their intention for the meeting to include all members of 

the Council in order that a council wide response is formulated. In view of this, an 

invitation to attend the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 12th October 2021 

was extended to all members of the Council. 

4.4   To assist Members in their consideration, the following documents are attached: 

 Appendix 1 – Report to Council on the 29th September 2021; 

 Appendix 1a -Copy of the initial proposals report of the Boundary 

Commission for Wales, which was published on the 8th September 2021; 

 Appendices 1b-1e - Proposed new constituency boundary maps for 

Merthyr Tydfil and Aberdare, Pontypridd, Rhondda, Cardiff North and 

Cardiff West. 

 Appendix 2 – Guide to the 2023 Review 

  4.5    Members are also asked to note the timetable for the review at 5.1 of the report, 
Appendix 1, which informs the delivery of future consultations in advance of the 
submission and publication of the final report and recommendations by June 
2023. 

 

5.     SCRUTINY INVOLVEMENT 

 
 5.1    Members are now asked to consider and scrutinise the initial proposals of the 

Boundary Commission for Wales in relation to the constituencies in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf.   

 
 5.2    It is proposed that the recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

and wider membership are reported to Full Council on the 20th October 2021 
which will ensure that engagement on this matter has been fully promoted by 
Scrutiny. 

 
6.     EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS     

6.1   Equality and diversity implications will be considered as part of the Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee’s feedback and comments and any subsequent 

implementation arrangements.  

Tudalen 4

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=50003770&Ver=4&LLL=0


 

7.     FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

7.1    Financial and resource implications will be considered as part of any feedback 

and subsequent implementation arrangements.  

8.     CONSULTATION 

8.1   The process of engagement will steer the scrutiny consideration and methodology 

going forward and enable it to formulate well balanced and objective 

recommendations.  

  

9.     CONCLUSION 
 
9.1   This is an opportunity for scrutiny to consider and respond to the initial proposals 

of the Boundary Commission for Wales in respect of the proposed new 
parliamentary constituencies in Wales for consideration by Full Council. In doing 
so, the proposed approach will provide the opportunity for all Elected Members to 
contribute to the review and inform the formal response of the Council. 

   

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 5



 

 

 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972   

as amended by  

  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL   

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS:  

  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12TH OCTOBER 2021  

  

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATION 

 

2023 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN WALES – 
BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES’ INITIAL PROPOSALS 

Tudalen 6



1  

  

  

 

Tudalen 7



Tudalen wag



 
APPENDIX 1 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021 – 2022 
 

COUNCIL 
 

29TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

2023 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN WALES – 
BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES’ INITIAL PROPOSALS 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the publication of the initial 

proposals of the Boundary Commission for Wales which were published on 
the 8th September 2021 in respect of the proposed new parliamentary 
constituencies in Wales.     

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 It is recommended Members: 
 
2.1 Note the publication of the initial proposals of the Boundary Commission for 

Wales in respect of the 2023 review of Parliamentary Constituencies which 
are attached at Appendix 1a to the report; and 

 
2.2 Refer consideration of the initial proposals of the Boundary Commission to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and agree the feedback therefrom be 
presented to Council at its meeting to be held on the 20th October 2021, in 
order that a response can be made by the deadline of the 3rd Nove
[...]
ve 71,218 electors, which is 3% below the UKEQ 

of 73,393 electors per constituency. 
 
4.20 The proposed name for the constituency is Merthyr Tydfil and Aberdare. The 

proposed official alternative name for the constituency is Merthyr Tudful ac 
Aberdâr.  

 
4.21 The existing Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney and Cynon Valley constituencies 

are currently below the statutory requirements in respect of the size of the 
electorate. The Commission considered several options, and proposes to 
combine the whole of the Merthyr Tydfil principal council area with the 
electoral wards of Aberdare East, Aberdare West/ Llwydcoed, Cwmbach, 
Hirwaun, Pen-y-waun and Rhigos from the existing Cynon Valley.  

 
4.22 The Commission acknowledges that a constituency formed of these areas 

does not follow the geography of the valleys from north to south. However, 
there are good road links across the Heads of the Valleys, which maintain an 
accessible link throughout the area. To meet the statutory electorate range, 
the Commission also proposes to incorporate the Nelson electoral ward from 
the existing Caerphilly constituency into this proposed constituency. This 
electoral ward is connected to the remainder of the proposed constituency by 
road, and is similar in character to the rest of the constituency.  

 
4.23 The proposed constituency includes the whole of the Merthyr Tydfil principal 

council area, and is combined with electoral wards from the County Borough 
of Rhondda Cynon Taf and the County Borough of Caerphilly principal council 
areas. The Commission proposes that the names of Merthyr Tydfil and 
Aberdare are used in the constituency name to reflect the primary settlements 
within the proposed constituency. 

 
5. CONSULTATION 
 

Tudalen 15



 
5.1 Timetable for the review 
 

The initial outline timetable for the review is planned as follows: 
 

• 5 January 2021: Publication of electorate figures by ONS, BCW begin 
development of initial proposals; 

• 16 March 2021
[...]
r former 

district council, the compass-point reference used will generally form a prefix (for example, Mid and 

South Pembrokeshire). Where a constituency name refers to a population centre, the compass-

point reference will generally form a suffix (for example, Swansea West). 

31.  The Commission considers that it is appropriate for each constituency in Wales to have alternative 

names in English and Welsh. This reflects the official status of the Welsh language in Wales. The 

Commission will therefore make recommendations that official alternatives should be provided 

in Welsh for constituency names in English, and vice versa. In this way, both languages shall be 

treated equally. Where a constituency name is acceptable in both Welsh and English, there will be 

no official alternative.

Designating

32.  The Act also requires that each constituency be designated as either a ‘county constituency’ 

or a ‘borough constituency’. The Commission considers that, as a general principle, where 

constituencies contain more than a small rural element, they should normally be designated 

as county constituencies. In other cases, they should be designated as borough constituencies. 

The designation is suffixed to the constituency name, and is usually abbreviated: BC for borough 

constituency and CC for county constituency.

Tudalen 32



Boundary Commission for Wales 2023 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies / Initial Proposals 8

Number of electors

1.  There are presently 40 constituencies in Wales. The number of electors in the constituencies ranges 

from 42,657 (Arfon CC) to 78,238 (Cardiff South and Penarth BC). Under the legislation the number 

of constituencies in Wales is reduced from 40 to 32 and the statutory electorate range of electors 

is between 69,724 and 77,062. As a result, only one existing constituency, Vale of Glamorgan CC, 

is within the statutory range. However, as we set out in the previous chapter, it is not the case that 

an exist
[...]
espect of the size of the electorate. The Commission 

considered several options, and proposes to combine the whole of the Merthyr Tydfil 

principal council area with the electoral wards of Aberdare East, Aberdare West/

Llwydcoed, Cwmbach, Hirwaun, Pen-y-waun and Rhigos from the existing Cynon Valley 

Tudalen 91



Boundary Commission for Wales 2023 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies / Initial Proposals67

constituency. The Commission acknowledges that a constituency formed of these areas 

does not follow the geography of the valleys from north to south. However, there are good 

road links across the Heads of the Valleys, which maintain an accessible link throughout 

the area. To meet the statutory electorate range, the Commission also proposes to 

incorporate the Nelson electoral ward from the existing Caerphilly constituency into 

this proposed constituency. This electoral ward is connected to the remainder of the 

proposed constituency by road, and is similar in character to the rest of the constituency. 

18.4  The proposed constituency includes the whole of the Merthyr Tydfil principal council 

area, and is combined with electoral wards from the County Borough of Rhondda Cynon 

Taf and the County Borough of Caerphilly principal council areas. The Commission 

proposes that the names of Merthyr Tydfil and Aberdare are used in the constituency 

name to reflect the primary settlements within the proposed constituency. 

18.5  The remainder of the electoral wards of the existing constituency of Merthyr Tydfil and 

Rhymney can be found on page 26, and of Caerphilly can be found on pages 26, 60 and 

81, and of Cynon Valley can be found on page 84.

Tudalen 92



Boundary Commission for Wales 2023 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies / Initial Proposals 68
Tudalen 93



Boundary Commission for Wales 2023 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies / Initial Proposals69

19. Mid and South Pembrokeshire (Canol a De Sir Benfro)

19.1 The Commission propos
[...]
 wag



 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021 /22 

SPECIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12TH OCTOBER 2021 

REVIEW OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE 

2021/22 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 

1.1   The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee with the opportunity to review and where required, update its forward 

work programme for the 2021/22 Municipal Year following consideration of the 

Cabinet forward plan.  

2.   RECOMMENDATION  

 It is recommended that Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee:  

2.1  Review its forward work programme for the 2021/22 Municipal Year (attached at 

Appendix 1) with any proposals for amendment as necessary following 

consideration of the Cabinet work plan (attached at Appendix 2);  

2.2    Agree the Work Programme and any updates to be inserted as appropriate for 

the remainder of the Municipal Year 2021/22. 

 

 

Tudalen 171

Agendwm 3



3.     REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1   To ensure that the Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme remains current and 

in line with its terms of reference and is adjusted to new or changing demands.  

  4.     SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

  4.1    Members will recall that at the beginning of the year, in consultation with the 

Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee together with 

appropriate Council Officers and the relevant Cabinet Members, through the 

one-to-one engagement sessions, a draft work programme for the Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee was produced and agreed. 

4.2    The Forward work programme is kept ‘live’ throughout the year to adjust to new 

or changing demands and therefore opportunity is now provided to the 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee to review its work programme to determine if it 

requires any revisions in line with the Cabinet work programme.     

  4.3    In particular Members are asked to identify any areas for pre-scrutiny from the 

Cabinet work programme which will reflect the committee's aims and objectives 

as well as adding value to the work of the Council for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year.  

        4.4    To assist Members with their review, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee work 

programme 2021/22 is attached at Appendix 1 and the Cabinet Work 

Programme 2021/22 is attached at Appendix 2. 

   5.      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

    

5.1      An Equality Impact Assessment is not needed because the contents of the 
report are for information purposes only and further analysis of each of the 
Work Programme will be needed if the recommendations are to be taken 
forward. 

 
 6.       CONSULTATION 
 
6.1      The Work Programme has been compiled in discussion with the Chairs and 

Vice Chairs of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees in consultation with 
Council Officers as well as the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 
  7.      FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 7.1     There are no financial implications aligned to this report. 

 
  8.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND LEGISLATION CONSIDERED 

 

Tudalen 172



8.1     The report has been prepared in accordance with paragraph Part 4 of the 
Constitution (Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 173



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972  
 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
 

 
SPECIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
12th OCTOBER 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 1 & 2 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 174



 

 

 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME                             APPENDIX 1                        
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 ‘Holding the Executiv
[...]
1/2022 
 
 

 Cabinet Work 
Programme 2021/2022 
 
 

 
 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 

 

 Scrutiny & Challenge –  
For O&S to agree its own work 
programme and Cabinet Work 
Programme for the 2021/2022 
Municipal Year 
 
 
 

  Proposals to improve 
safety of coal tips in 
Wales- To receive the 
Law Commission of 
England & Wales  

 Law Commission  
 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

 Director Frontline 
Services 

 Scrutiny & Challenge –  
To contribute to the consultation on 
a proposed new coal tip safety 
regime in Wales  

     

16th July 2pm (Special 
Committee) 

 Band B Mutual 
Investment Module - To 
receive the on costs and 
programme 
 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

 Director, Education & 
Inclusion Services 

 
 

 Scrutiny & Challenge – To 
undertake pre-scrutiny of the Band 
B Mutual Investment  

  Opportunity to formally 
respond to the 
consultation to improve 
safety of coal tips in 
Wales. 

 Service Director 

Democratic Services 

& Communications 

 

 Scrutiny & Challenge –  
To formulate a response to the 
consultation on a proposed new 
coal tip safety regime in Wales 

T
udalen 176



 

 

 Service Director 
Highways & 
Engineering 
 

  Corporate Joint 
Committees - Consultation 
on Draft General 
Regulations 

 
 
 

 Service Director 

Democratic Services 

& Communications 

 

 Scrutiny & Challenge –  
To respond to the WG consultation 
on the Draft General Regulations 
 
 

21st September 2021  Section 19 Statutory 
Flood Reports  
 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

 Service Director 
Frontline Services 
 

 Scrutiny & Challenge- To  
scrutinise the Section 19 statutory  
reports on conclusion of the  
ongoing investigations that the  
Council is undertaking into the  
February Floods as the Lead Local  
Flood Authority (LLFA) under the  
Flood and Water Management Act  
2010.  
 

  Corporate Joint 
Committees - Draft 
Statutory guidance for 
the establishment of 
CJC’s 
 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

 Scrutiny & Challenge –  
To respond to the WG consultation 
on the Draft Statutory guidance for 
the establishment of CJC’s 
 
 

  Response from the 
Minister for Climate 
Change 
 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

 To receive the response from the 
Minister for Climate Change in 
respect of Scrutiny’s queries 

12th October (Special 
Meeting) 

 Local Democracy and 
Boundary Commission for 
Wales 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 

 Scrutiny & Challenge – To 
consider the initial proposals of the 
Boundary Commission for Wales 

T
udalen 177



 

 

  

 Director of Legal 
Services 
 

following referral from Council on 
the 29th September 2021 

  Scrutiny/Cabinet Work 
Programmes 2021/2022 
 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

 Scrutiny – To receive the Cabinet 
Work Programme for the 
2021/2022 Municipal Year and 
identify any opportunities for Pre-
Scrutiny 
 

16th November 2021 Crime & Disorder Committee  Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

 Director Public 
Health, Protection & 
Community Services 

 

 Community Safety 
Partnership 
 

 Scrutiny & Challenge – to 
scrutinise the update report to 
include matters as requested by 
the O&S Crime & Disorder 
Committees & invited partners 

  Scrutiny 
Recommendations 

 
 

 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 

 
 

 Scrutiny & Challenge – To 
receive the recommendations of 
the Scrutiny Working Group -Rail 
Development 
 
 

  Section 19 Statutory 
Flood Reports  
 
(To receive update 
information from the 
meeting of the 21.09.21) 

 Service Director 
Democratic Services 
& Communications 
 

 Director Frontline 
Services 
 

 Scrutiny & Challenge- To  
scrutinise the Section 19 statutory  
report
[...]


Cardiff Capital Region – City Deal 

Brexit – Updates when appropriate 

Feedback to relevant consultations 

The Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation 

Working Groups  

The development of future transport infrastructure in response to the South Wales Metro  

Local Development Plan (LDP) - Review of the Local Development Plan for RCT 

T
udalen 180



 

 

 

 

 

 

T
udalen 181



T
udalen w

ag



 

    Cabinet Work Programme.     APPENDIX 2 

 

 

Forward plan of proposed Cabinet Business for the 2021/22 Municipal Year 

Specific Period: -June 2021 – May 2022. 

(Summary of proposed Key Decisions coming forward for Cabinet Members consideration.) 

N.B – The work programme is subject to change to take account of any additional / deletion of reports, including any new consultative documents or legislative 

initiatives from the Welsh Government, which require urgent attention. 

 

Contact: Emma Wilkins (Tel No. 01443 424110) 

  

T
udalen 183



 

Key Decision Brief Outline  Report 
Status 

Decision 
Maker 
(Cabinet / 
Delegated 

Decision (DD)) 

Proposed 
Date 

Cabinet Member / 
responsible Officer 

Open / 
Exempt Report 

Consultation to be undertaken 
prior to Decision being made? 

 

Chief Executive 
 

Cabinet Work 
Programme 

In line with the 
Council’s 
Constitution there is 
a need to advise and 
publish the Cabinet 
Work Programme. 
 

 
Continuous 

 
Cabinet 

Every 3 months  
June 21 
September 21 
December 21 
March 22 

Leader of the Council, 
Councillor A Morgan. 
Service Director, 
Democratic Services & 
Communication – C 
Hanagan 

Open  Cabinet Members 

 SLT 

 Overview & Scrutiny 

Council’s Performance 
& Resources Report 

To provide Cabinet 
with an overview of 
the Council’s 
performance, both 
from a financial and 
operational 
perspective  

Continuous Cabinet Quarter 4 – July 
2021 
 
Quarter 1 –  
September 2021 
 
Quarter 2 –  
November 2021 
 
Quarter 3 – March 
2022 

Councillor M Norris. 
Director of Finance & 
Digi
[...]
 
Programme to 
approve for 
consultation 

 Cabinet July 2021 Councillor J Rosser. 
Director, Education & 
Inclusion Services  - G 
Davies  
(Author(s): Gaynor 
Davies/Grace Zecca-
Hanagan) 

Open Welsh Language Cabinet Steering 
Group. 

Proposals To Establish 
Primary Education 
Provision For The Llanilid 
Housing Development 

To Receive an update 
on the proposal to 
establish new 
primary education 
provision to serve 
the new housing 
development at 
Llanilid, Llanharan 

 Cabinet July 2021 Councillor J Rosser. 
Director, Education & 
Inclusion Services  - G 
Davies  
 

Open  

SEPTEMBER 
 

        

T
udalen 214



 

Key Decision Brief Outline  Report 
Status 

Decision 
Maker 
(Cabinet / 
Delegated 

Decision (DD)) 

Proposed 
Date 

Cabinet Member / 
responsible Officer 

Open / 
Exempt Report 

Consultation to be undertaken 
prior to Decision being made? 

 

YGG Llyn-y-Forwyn To receive the 
outcome of the 
statutory notice 
period new school 
and make a decision 
on whether to 
proceed with the 
proposal 

 Cabinet September  
2021 

Councillor J Rosser. 
Director, Education & 
Inclusion Services  - G 
Davies 
(Author(s): Gaynor 
Davies/Andrea Richards)  

Open  

        

OCTOBER 
Special School report - 
provisional 

  Cabinet October 2021 Councillor J Rosser & 
Director, Education & 
Inclusion Services  - G 
Davies 
(Author(s): Andrea 
Richards/Ceri Jones) 

Open  

21st Century School 
Modernisation 
Programme - Band B 
Update 

  Cabinet October 2021 Councillor J Rosser & 
Director, Education & 
Inclusion Services  - G 
Davies 

  

        

NOVEMBER 
Joint report with 
environmental services 
Update on food safety 
legislation (Natasha’s 
Law) 

  Cabinet November 
2021 

Councillor J Rosser & 
Director, Education & 
Inclusion Services  - G 
Davies 
(Author(s): Andrea 
Richards/Louise Davies) 

Open  

T
udalen 215



 

Key Decision Brief Outline  Report 
Status 

Decision 
Maker 
(Cabinet / 
Delegated 

Decision (DD)) 

Proposed 
Date 

Ca

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the hybrid Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 12 
October 2021 at 5.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Adams (Chair) 
 

Councillor J Bonetto Councillor J Brencher 
Councillor G Caple Councillor A Cox 

Councillor M Griffiths Councillor G Hughes 
Councillor P Jarman Councillor D Owen-Jones 
Councillor W Jones Councillor S Rees 

Councillor E Stephens  
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 

 
County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 

 
County Borough Councillor S Evans  

 
  
 

11   Welcome & Introductions  
 

 

 The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee welcomed Members and non-

committee members to this Committee’s first hybrid meeting, allowing Members 

greater flexibility of attending the meeting, either through physical attendance at 

the Council Chamber or accessing the meeting through the zoom platform. 

 
With regards to the agenda items, the Chair advised that the Service Director 
Democratic Services and Director of Legal Services were in attendance to 
respond to any queries raised.  
 

 

12   Apologies  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillor W Lewis, 
J James and from  Mr J Fish, Voting Elected Parent / Governor Representative 
 

 

13   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, County Borough Councillor G 
Hughes declared the following personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 2 -
2003 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN WALES -LOCAL 
DEMOCRACY AND BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR WALES 
 

 



 

“I work for a Member of Parliament for the Rhondda” 
 
N.B A declaration of interest, which was both a personal and prejudicial interest, 
was made later in the meeting by County Borough Councillor J Bonetto to which 
Minute No. 15 refers. 
 

14   2023 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies in Wales -Local Democracy 
and Boundary Commission for Wales  
 

 

 The Service Director Democratic Services & Communications introduced  
his report and outlined the purpose of the meeting, to propose to Council  
for adoption the formal response of the local authority following  
consultation of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the proposed new  
parliamentary constituency arrangements.  
 
The Director of Legal Services advised Committee that this proposed  
approach represented the initial phase with two more separate consultations 
before final proposals are presented with the final changes due to take effect at 
the next general election. The Director provided some key information such as 
the number of constituencies in Wales which are reducing from 40 to 32 and 
under new Westminster rules each constituency proposed by the Boundary 
Commission for Wales must contain between 69,724 and 77,062 registered 
voters. Members were encouraged to provide their general views at this initial 
stage for the Commission to consider. 
   
Members acknowledged the complexities of the task undertaken by the 
Boundary Commission and understood that there would be little room for 
manoeuvre in respect of the initial proposals regarding the County Borough. 
With this in mind, Members as previously advised by the Director of Legal 
Services, restricted their comments to broader principles which would be 
considered by the Boundary Commission. 
 
Members raised concern that these new proposals may cause confusion for the 
residents of the County Borough distinguishing between local representation at a 
Senedd and Council level. Members also expressed concern that neighbouring 
constituencies such as Cardiff North and Cardiff West appeared to be retained 
within the proposals, albeit with the addition of individual wards from Rhondda 
Cynon Taf.  
 
Members put forward their points in respect of the electoral wards of Pontyclun 
and Taffs Well & Nantgarw, expressed concerns on the proposed new Cardiff 
West and Cardiff North constituencies respectively, feeling that there is limited 
local connection between them. Members spoke generally of the public 
perception that the four constituencies of Rhondda Cynon Taf, have been 
‘carved up’, as an ‘easier option’ than instead of proposing fundamental redesign 
of the capital city’s Parliamentary boundaries. 
 
Members relayed similar concerns regarding the communities of Llanharan and 
Brynna becoming part of a future ‘Rhondda’ parliamentary constituency, which 
they felt were detached culturally and historically and requested that if any 
opportunity was available for these to join with the new Bridgend and Vale of 
Glamorgan parliamentary constituencies or as part of the newly proposed 
Pontypridd Constituency. Members were keen for the Rhondda name to be 
retained within any future constituency arrangements because of its historical 
significance in the history of modern Wales and wider County Borough.    

 



 

 
Members queried why Evanstown, will form part of the new Rhondda 
constituency despite being located in the Ogmore constituency and connecting 
with Gilfach Goch. 
 
Members were unanimous in their opinion that splitting the Cynon Valley 
constituencies is more an ‘exercise of convenience’ and referred to the 
Commissions’ comments that a ‘constituency formed of these areas does not 
follow the geography of the valleys from north to south’. Members acknowledged 
that many Aberdare residents would have a greater connection with Merthyr 
Typfil than Pontypridd for example but pointed out that this would similarly be the 
case for residents of Aberaman and they wished for this point to also be made. 
 
Importantly Members cited the importance of future proposals taking 
consideration of the future electoral arrangements for Rhondda Cynon Taf 
recently introduced by the Welsh Government, which come into effect from May 
2022. 
 
In conclusion, Members RESOLVED that the comments and feedback  
form part of the Council’s consideration at its meeting on the 20th October  
2021 for adoption as the formal response of the local authority to consult  
upon the proposed new parliamentary constituency arrangements. 
 
 
 

15   A Review of the Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-22  
 

 

 The Service Director, Democratic Services and Communications presented his 
report which provided Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with the  
opportunity to review and where required, update its forward work programme  
for the 2021/22 Municipal Year following consideration of the Cabinet forward  
plan.  
 
Where appropriate, Members were informed of reports to other Scrutiny 
Committees such as the 21st Century School Modernisation Programme - Band 
B Update which would be considered by the Children & Young People Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The Service Director advised of a change to the dates of the Overview & 
Scrutiny for Members to agree subject to any comments as follows: 
 
Crime & Disorder Committee – 1st December 2021 with an additional 
presentation from South Wales Police in respect of anti-corruption 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 9th December 2021 to receive the Section 19 

Statutory Flood Reports subject to publication 

Overview & Scrutiny Working group (re-scheduled) – 16th November 2021  

In response to a query as to why a delegated decision had not been considered 

by Cabinet as an item of business, the Service Director commented that 

Hawthorn Swimming Pool had been a process of transferring ownership back to 

the council at the end of a 5-year Community Asset Transfer agreement. 

(Note: At this juncture County Borough Councillor J Bonetto declared a 

 



 

prejudicial interest and left the meeting stating that “I am Governor at Hawthorn 

High School and have participated in earlier discussions in respect of the matter” 

Following review of the Overview & Scrutiny work programme, it was 

RESOLVED to agree the Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme for the 

remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year subject to the inclusion of the amended 

dates as directed by the Service Director Democratic Services & 

Communications.  

 
16   Chair's Review and Close  

 
 

 The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee summarised the key points 
from the meeting to include the revised dates for the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which had been agreed by Members and confirmed that the 
comments and feedback from the initial proposals of the Boundary Commission 
for Wales would be reported to the Council meeting on the 20th October 2021. 
 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked Officers and Members for their attendance and 
contributions. 
 

 

   
 
 

This meeting closed at 5.45 pm CLLR M. ADAMS 
CHAIR. 

 


